

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN VAN DE KAMP and CURT LIVESAY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY T. COATES, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,  
12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

STEVEN J. RENICK, ESQ.  
MANNING & MARDER KASS,  
ELLROD, RAMIREZ LLP  
801 South Figueroa Street,  
15th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Telephone: (213) 624-6900  
Facsimile: (213) 624-6999  
E-Mail: sjr@mmker.com

*Counsel for Petitioners  
John Van de Kamp and Curt Livesay*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
CHIEF ADVOCATES AND SUPERVISING PROSECUTORS PERFORM A PROSECUTORIAL FUNCTION CLOSELY RELATED TO THE JUDICIAL PROCESS IN MAKING DECISIONS ON POLICY AND TRAINING CONCERNING THE MANNER IN WHICH PROSECUTORS IN ALL CASES COMPLY WITH <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i> AND <i>GIGLIO V. UNITED STATES</i> .....	4
A. The Decisions Of Chief Advocates And Supervising Attorneys Concerning The Manner In Which Prosecutors Will Comply With <i>Brady</i> And <i>Giglio</i> Are Necessarily Prosecutorial In Nature .....	4
1. Respondent’s rhetorical slight of hand in casting his claim as one based on “information management,” cannot disguise the fact that his claim is based on petitioners’ decisions concerning the manner in which prosecutors will comply with the obligations set fourth in <i>Brady</i> and <i>Giglio</i> .....	4
2. Decisions concerning policy and training regarding compliance with <i>Brady</i> and <i>Giglio</i> are closely related to the judicial process and fall squarely within the prosecutorial function.....	8

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Absolute Immunity For Decisions Concerning Policy And Training With Respect To Exculpatory Evidence Under <i>Brady</i> And <i>Giglio</i> Is Consistent With The Common Law Protection Of The Prosecutorial Function.....	14
C. Absolute Immunity Is Essential To Assure The Proper Functioning Of The Judicial Process As Well As Independent And Vigorous Exercise Of Prosecutorial Judgment.....	16
1. Chief advocates and supervising attorneys will be subject to overwhelming exposure to vexatious claims .....	16
2. The volume and fact-intensive nature of potential <i>Brady</i> claims against chief advocates and supervising attorneys for decisions concerning policy and training render qualified immunity insufficient to protect the judicial process .....	21
3. Mechanisms other than suits for damages against chief advocates and supervising attorneys provide a sufficient check on decisionmaking concerning prosecutorial policy and training.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	22
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	11, 12
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	12
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	15
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	21
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	17, 18, 23
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	11, 12, 16

## STATE CASES

<i>Burnap v. Marsh</i> , 13 Ill. 535 (1852).....	15
<i>Leong Yau v. Carden</i> , 23 Haw. 362 (1916) .....	16
<i>Parker v. Huntington</i> , 68 Mass. 124 (1854).....	15
<i>Warfield v. Campbell</i> , 35 Ala. 349 (1859).....	15

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2513 .....	25
California Penal Code §§ 4900, 4904 .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

John K. Van de Kamp, et al., California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, <i>Report and Recommendation on Use of Jailhouse Informants</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ccfaj.org/documents/reports/jailhouse/official/Official%20Report.pdf">http://www.ccfaj.org/documents/reports/jailhouse/official/Official %20Report.pdf</a> .....	13
John K. Van de Kamp, et al., California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, <i>Report and Recommendation on Reporting Misconduct</i> (2007) <a href="http://www.ccfaj.org/documents/reports/prosecutorial/official/OFFICIAL%20REPORT%20ON%20REPORTING%20MISCONDUCT.pdf">http://www.ccfaj.org/documents/reports/prosecutorial/official/OFFICIAL%20REPORT%20ON%20REPORTING%20MISCONDUCT.pdf</a> .....	25
